

Electronically Delivered June 9, 2022

Administrator Augustana Chapel View Care Center 615 Minnetonka Mills Road Hopkins, MN 55343

RE: CCN: 245493

Cycle Start Date: April 7, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On June 1, 2022, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske. Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697



Electronically delivered

June 9, 2022

Administrator Augustana Chapel View Care Center 615 Minnetonka Mills Road Hopkins, MN 55343

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: 4BGW12

Dear Administrator:

On June 1, 2022 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on April 7, 2022. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske. Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697



Electronically delivered June 9, 2022

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245493

Administrator Augustana Chapel View Care Center 615 Minnetonka Mills Road Hopkins, MN 55343

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective May 16, 2022 the above facility is certified for:

100 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 100 skilled nursing facility beds.

If you are not in compliance with the above requirements at the time of your next survey, you will be required to submit a Plan of Correction for these deficiency(ies) or renew your request for waiver in order to continue your participation in the Medicare and Medicaid Program.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske. Downing

Health Regulation Division



Electronically Delivered June 9, 2022

Administrator Augustana Chapel View Care Center 615 Minnetonka Mills Road Hopkins, MN 55343

RE: CCN: 245493

Cycle Start Date: April 7, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On June 1, 2022, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske. Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697



Electronically delivered April 19, 2022

Administrator Augustana Chapel View Care Center 615 Minnetonka Mills Road Hopkins, MN 55343

RE: CCN: 245493

Cycle Start Date: April 7, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On April 7, 2022, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an E tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Jamie Perell, Unit Supervisor
Metro B District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900
Email: jamie.perell@state.mn.us
Office: (651) 245-8094

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by July 7, 2022 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 7, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 05/05/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245493	B. WING				C 0 7/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD HOPKINS, MN 55343	1 04/1	577 2 022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		Ε¢	000			
	compliance with Ap Preparedness Requested during a survey. The facility	4/7/22, a survey for pendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification was IN compliance. ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first					
F 000	page of the CMS-29 correction is require	567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.	F (000			
	facility. A complaint conducted. Your factory in the compliance with the	4/7/22, a standard by was conducted at your investigation was also cility was found to be NOT in be requirements of 42 CFR 483, ments for Long Term Care					
		laints were found to be H5493093C (MN82357), with t F600 and F610.					
	UNSUBSTANTIATE H5493088C (MN80	blaints were found to be ED: H5493087C (MN81412), 1776), H5493089C (MN78541), 1268), H5493091C (MN76756), IN76390).					
	as your allegation on Departments acception enrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the form. Your electronic	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the stance. Because you are rour signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will					
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 04/28/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		045400				С	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245493	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/	07/2022
	ANA CHAPEL VIEW	CARE CENTER		6	15 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD IOPKINS, MN 55343		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	onsite revisit of you	acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to compliance with the	FC	000			
F 578 SS=D	Request/Refuse/Ds CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6) §483.10(c)(6) The ridiscontinue treatment	scntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir 6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v) right to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse perimental research, and to	F 5	78			5/16/22
	construed as the rig the provision of me	ing in this paragraph should be ght of the resident to receive dical treatment or medical nedically unnecessary or					
	requirements speci subpart I (Advance (i) These requirement inform and provide residents concerning medical or surgical resident's option, for (ii) This includes a value facility's policies to and applicable Stat (iii) Facilities are perentities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of this (iv) If an adult indivi- time of admission as	ents include provisions to written information to all adult and the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the armulate an advance directive. Written description of the implement advance directives e law. Frmitted to contract with other his information but are still for ensuring that the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245493	B. WING		C 04/07/2022
	AUGUSTANA CHAPEL VIEW CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD HOPKINS, MN 55343	31/31/2322
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 578	may give advance of individual's resident with State Law. (v) The facility is not provide this information or she is able to receive Follow-up procedure the information to the information (CPR) resident (R10) who to have incorrect and information to the information (CPR) resident (R10) who to have incorrect and information to the information (CPR) and information the information (CPR) information to the information (CPR) and information information to the information (CPR) and information to the information (CPR) and information to the information (CPR) and information information information information (CPR) and information info	dvance directive, the facility directive information to the trepresentative in accordance of the trelieved of its obligation to ation to the individual once he delive such information. The session was been place to provide the individual directly at the or individual directly at the order of individual directly at the order of individual directly at the order of 1 of 1 of 1 or individual record was found and conflicting information. Imput Data Set (MDS) dated and conflicting information. Imput Data Set (MDS) dated and conflicting information disorder. Individual once he deliver was evidenced. Individual once he deliver was evidenced in the individual directly at the order of 1 of 1 or individual directly at the order of 1 of 1 or individual directly at the order or individual once he deliver was evidenced and conflicting orders for individual once he deliver was evidenced or individual on	F 578	This Plan of Correction constitutes written allegation of compliance for deficiencies cited. However, submit of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists of one was cited correctly. The Plan of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by State at Federal law. F578- Request/Refuse/Discontinue Treatment: Advance Directives It is the policy of Chapel View Living comply with F578 To assure continued compliance, the following plan has been put into plan Regarding cited resident: R10□s wishes were reviewed with resident during survey process. A reand updated POLST for resident R1 done on 4/5/2022. Actions taken to identify other poter residents having similar occurrence A facility wide audit was done of all records to ensure POLSTs were completed according to document specifications. Measures put in place to ensure defined according to document specifications.	the ssion r that of and g to see ce; new 10 was ontial ss:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245493	B. WING			C 07/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2-10-100		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/	07/2022
				615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD		
AUGUST	AUGUSTANA CHAPEL VIEW CARE CENTER			HOPKINS, MN 55343		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	During an interview stated she wanted and intubation. R10 further stated ther make decisions. During an interview nurse practitioner (I would be to default POLST was not fille stated R10's POLS did not make sense POLSTS upon admondition. NP-A was orders for code stated while he was alert and award not made any decisand believed R10 with facility had not disc would need to talk to During an interview registered nurse (R pulseless or stoppe initiated, but the order reviewing R10's PO stated it was misless.	on 4/4/22, at 6:34p.m. R10 to be full code with both CPR family member (FM)-A helped is. on 4/5/22, at 9:26 a.m. the NP)-A stated their expectation to full code as it appeared the ed out correctly. Further, NP-A T had to be addressed as it a. NP-A stated she reviewed hission and with any change in a not aware of any changed in a not aware of any changed it is of R10. on 4/5/22, at 9:57 a.m. FM-A R10's power of attorney and it with decision making. R10 are enough to decide. R10 had be enough to decide. R10 had be enough to decide. R10 had be sions about R10's code status was full code. FM-A stated the cussed this with him prior and further with R10. on 4/5/22, at 10:07 a.m. N)-A stated if R10 became in the complex of the complex	F 5	practice does not recur: To prevent recurrence, re-educathe POLST document specificated done with those responsible for completion of the form with patients and families. Effective implementation of action monitored by: To ensure ongoing compliance, audits of 10 residents POLSTs done for 8 weeks and ongoing vischeduled annual, quarterly and significant change care conferent addition, routine audits will be dequarterly by Health Information this sustained compliance. Rest these audits will be reviewed by QAPI committee and they will make decision if further monitoring/au recommended. Those responsible to maintain of will be: Social Services/Health Informat Director. Completion date for certification only is: 5/16/2022	ons was facilitating ents, ons will be oi-weekly will be oith one o validate alts of the facility ake the dits are ompliance	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245493	B. WING			C 07/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TANA CHAPEL VIEW (CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD HOPKINS, MN 55343	1 04/	0172022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (ENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	During an interview social worker (SW) of the admission paresidents upon adm was reviewed every always wanted full corder. SW-stated at care conferences Furthermore, SW-Aconflicting information resuscitation and alchecked and SW-vertices of the corder was chartered as a checked and SW-vertices of the corder was chartered as a checked and SW-vertices of the corder was chartered as a checked and SW-vertices of the corder was chartered as a checked and SW-vertices of the corder was chartered as a checked and sweet and reperturbermore, MRD check next to "selectintubate" R10 had rechanged the order. Order change with Fertices of the corder was for changed. A facility policy titled revised 6/23/20, dir record was used in in a resident's care.	on 4/5/22, at 12:35 p.m. A stated the POLST was part acket and was reviewed with hission. R10's code status of three months, and R10 had code and that was R10's the POLST was not reviewed as, only the order in the EMR. A stated R10's POLST had on as both attempt as both attempt as going to review the day. SW-A was not aware anged yesterday. on 4/5/22, at 1:50 p.m. the ector (MRD) stated an audit of as completed to ensure atched up with their POLST. ad discontinued R10's full laced with full code, DNI. believed since R10 had no contive treatment, do not not wanted intubation and had MRD had not discussed the R10 or NP-A. on 4/5/22, at 2:12 p.m. the did their expectation would be to dent or representative if any und and before orders were	F 578	8		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245493	B. WING _		C 04/07/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DADE GENTED		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD	1 04/01/2022	
AUGUST	ANA CHAPEL VIEW (JARE CENTER		HOPKINS, MN 55343		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 578	form implementatio the physicians elect must match. Furthe be reviewed during	n, revised 5/26/21, directed tronic order and POLST order ermore, the POLST needed to care conferences or with a	F 57	78		
F 600 SS=D	change in condition Free from Abuse ar CFR(s): 483.12(a)(nd Neglect	F 60	00	5/16/22	
	Exploitation The resident has th neglect, misapprop and exploitation as includes but is not I corporal punishmen	rom Abuse, Neglect, and e right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This imited to freedom from nt, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to medical symptoms.				
	physical abuse, cor involuntary seclusic This REQUIREMEN	ise verbal, mental, sexual, or poral punishment, or				
	facility failed to ensi	and document review, the ure residents were free from of 3 residents (R40).		F600 □ Free From Abuse and Ne It is the policy of Chapel View Sen Health and Living to comply with F To assure continued compliance, t following plan has been put into plan	or 600 he	
	2/28/22, indicated F had diagnoses of so anxiety. R40's care plan dat	imum Data Set (MDS) dated R40 was cognitively intact and chizoaffective disorder and ed 12/20/19, indicated R40 at risk for abuse related to		Regarding cited Resident: R40 is routinely seen by the Association of Psychology. His Licensed Clinical Social Worker was made at this occurrence and has since incretion the frequency of visits for him. The these visits, the Clinical Social Worker	d aware of eased rough	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245493	B. WING		C 04/07/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/01/2022
				615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD	
AUGUSTANA CHAPEL VIEW CARE CENTER				HOPKINS, MN 55343	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 600	schizoaffective disconsisted and the stairs near the stairs ne	cident Report (NHIR) dated taff member said is "[expletive] pedophile" to sim. R40 had reported to the ort further indicated the staff y aid (DA)-A. The DA-A left instructed not to return until tion was completed. on 4/4/22 at 3:57 p.m., R40 if (he walked past the stairs by sitchen and when DA-A said, le" when DA-A walked by. By high to DA-A before hearing now why DA-A said that. R40 staff or residents were not comment was stated. R40 it made him upset and angry. Interview on 4/7/22, at 9:16 wished DA-A was fired, but it He was told by DON and it just slipped out and	F 600	offers facility staff updates on reside overall mental health status and recommends interventions to best resident sneed to feel safe and supported. Additionally, R40 s facility Social V continues to meet regularly with rest to further these discussions and to open communication. Resident so Vulnerability care plan has since be updated. The Vulnerability care plan was updother residents with mental health to behavioral expressions were review and updated as necessary. All other resident care plans will be reviewed updated at the next quarterly care conference. Actions taken to identify other pote residents having similar occurrence Interviews were held with all reside the facility to ensure there were no similar areas of concerns. No other residents reported similar concerns Measures put in place to ensure definitions.	Worker sident ensure en dated n for with wed er d and es: nts in other f.
	think seeing DA-A " During an interview verified the stateme verified he was sus work on 4/8/22. Th	im. R40 stated he does not will impact" him too much. on 4/7/22, at 9:49 a.m. DA-A ent was said to R40. DA-A pended and was returning to e dietary director (DD) had pout therapy and online		practice does not recur: Re-education on Vulnerable Adult is done with all employees. This edu- includes the resident rights as well employee responsibilities. Effective implementation of actions monitored by: Bi-weekly audits of 10 residents will done for 8 weeks and then as need	cation as will be
	director of nursing (on 4/7/22, at 10:46 a.m. the DON) stated DA-A's duties y set up, tray delivery to the		ensure ongoing compliance. Additi- all resident s emotional wellbeing continue being assessed with sche MDS assessments with care plans	will duled

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245493	B. WING			C 07/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04/	01/2022	
AUGUST	ANA CHAPEL VIEW	CARE CENTER		615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD HOPKINS, MN 55343			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	units, and bussing interaction with res around other staff a rooms. DON verifithroughout the builk kitchen for snacks other residents did residents made the R40 lingered and twas an isolated indand there was not not needed. Huddl about reporting and incident was truly ju DON asked if write an awareness of D "again, it doesn't extend to a made the further stated she was an isolated in was an isolated in was truly ju DON asked if write an awareness of D "again, it doesn't extend to be a made the further stated she was an isolated she was truly ju DON asked if write an awareness of D "again, it doesn't extend in the property of the p	tables. DA-A had little idents alone and was usually and residents in the dining ed R40 was very fluid ding and often went to the or meal requests. DON stated this as well, but other eir requests in passing, while alked to staff. DON stated this aident between DA-A and R40 any housewide education was les were started to remind staff of the abuse policy but this just between DA-A and R40. It had talked to DD-A and had D-A's past, further stating	F 6	reviewed and updated at schedic conferences. Results of these as be reviewed by the facility QAPI committee and they will make the if further monitoring/audits are recommended. Those responsible to maintain of will be: Administrator/DON/Social Servicesponsible. Completion date for certification only is: 5/16/2022	udits will le decision ompliance ces		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				С	
	245493	B. WING _		04/0	07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUGUSTANA CHAPEL VIEW CAR	RE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD HOPKINS, MN 55343		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
use of oral, written, or of willfully incudes disparato residents or their fame hearing distance regard ability to comprehend. F 610 Investigate/Prevent/Comprehend. F 610 Investigate/Prevent/Comprehend. SS=D CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)-(4) §483.12(c) In response neglect, exploitation, or must: §483.12(c)(2) Have eving violations are thorough. §483.12(c)(3) Prevent in the neglect, exploitation, or investigation is in programmed in the stigations to the addesignated representation accordance with State Survey Agency, within sincident, and if the allegappropriate corrective at this REQUIREMENT by:	was directed at him. ulnerable Adult MN cated verbal abuse as any gestured language that aging and derogatory terms milies, or within their rdless of age, disability, or orrect Alleged Violation (4) e to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility ridence that all alleged haly investigated. further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the ress. the results of all dministrator or his or her ative and to other officials in law, including to the State 5 working days of the reged violation is verified action must be taken. is not met as evidenced and document review, the ghly investigate an use and implement	F 60	00	or 610 ne	5/16/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245493	B. WING				D 7/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				6	15 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD		
AUGUST	ANA CHAPEL VIEW	CARE CENTER			IOPKINS, MN 55343		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	u I	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From pa	age 9	, F6	310			
	Findings include:				Regarding cited resident:		
	J				The incident referenced was invest	igated	
	A Nursing Home In	cident Report (NHIR) dated			by the facility. Affected resident der		
	4/3/22, alleged "a s				any further concerns.		
		s "[expletive] pedophile" to			An interview was held with another		
		him. R40 had reported			resident with whom DA-A had direct		
		o had then reported to the port further indicated the staff			contact and there were no concern The AP was suspended for the dur		
		ry aid (DA)-A. The DA-A left			the investigation. Before returning		
		instructed not to return until			the AP completed the Relias Vulne		
	the facility investigation was completed.				Adult learning module and was ma		
					to contact the employee assistance		
	The facility investig	ation consisted of interviews			program/resource Vital Work Life.		
		e administrator, director of			Further, the AP was given a formal	Final	
		ary director (DD), and the			Written Warning and an unpaid 3-c		
		and R75. The investigation			suspension and will be monitored by		
		erviews from other residents			supervisor. The AP also has a priv		
		with DA-A to determine if there			therapist that he sees on a regular		
		ouse and to ensure other The facility also failed to			The AP□s duties have been adjust eliminate contact with R40.	ea to	
		rviews to determine if there			Actions taken to identify other pote	ntial	
		is of potential abuse between			residents having similar occurrence		
		r residents. The facility			In addition as stated above, interview		
		taken to prevent reoccurrence			were held with all residents in the fa		
		vas not applicable as this was			to ensure there were no other simil	ar	
		t. There was also no			areas of concern and there were n	one	
		d on how to protect R40 from			noted.		
	further verbal abus	e.			Interviews were conducted with AP		
	D40le en rentender N4:	simply on Data Cat (MDC) data-d			co-workers to determine if there wa		
		nimum Data Set (MDS) dated R40 was cognitively intact and			awareness of any other similar are concern and none were identified.	as 01	
		chizoaffective disorder and			Measures put in place to ensure de	ficient	
	anxiety.	Sinzoanoonve disorder and			practice does not recur:	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
					To prevent recurrence, re-education	n on 📗	
	R40's care plan da	ted 12/20/19, indicated R40			Vulnerable Adult is being done with		
	was vulnerable and	d at risk for abuse related to			employees. This education include	s	
		order. There was no mention of			resident rights as well as employee	,	
		kept safe from other incidents			responsibilities.		
	of verhal abuse				Effective implementation of actions	will ha l	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245493	B. WING			C 0 7/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER	6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD IOPKINS, MN 55343	1 04/0	JI/LULL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	During an interview stated last weekend the stairs near the k "[expletive] pedoph R40 had not said at this and does not k verified there other present when DA's stated the commen During a follow-up i a.m. R40 stated he was not up to him. social worker (SW) wasn't directed at h think seeing DA-A "During an interview verified the statemed verified he was sus work on 4/8/22. The called and talked all education. During an interview director of nursing (included dishes, traunits, and bussing the interaction with residents around other staff arooms. DON verified throughout the build kitchen for snacks of other residents did residents made the R40 lingered and takes an isolated incidents.	on 4/4/22 at 3:57 p.m., R40 d (he walked past the stairs by kitchen and when DA-A said, le" when DA-A walked by. hything to DA-A before hearing now why DA-A said that. R40 staff or residents were not comment was stated. R40 t made him upset and angry. Interview on 4/7/22, at 9:16 wished DA-A was fired, but it He was told by DON and rait just slipped out and im. R40 stated he does not will impact" him too much. In a finite on a finite of the period on the period on the period on the period on the period of the per	F 610	monitored by: Bi-weekly audits of 10 residents wi done for 8 weeks and then as need ensure ongoing compliance. Resulthese audits will be reviewed by the QAPI committee and they will mak decision if further monitoring/audits recommended. Those responsible to maintain comwill be: Administrator/DON/Social Services responsible. Completion date for certification puonly is: 5/16/2022	ded to its of e facility e the s are apliance	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245493	B. WING		04	C / 07/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD HOPKINS, MN 55343		70172022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	not needed. Huddle about reporting and incident was truly ju DON asked if writer an awareness of DI "again, it doesn't extend to be promptly and was to include witnesses and othe perpetrator provider incidently of each was discounted by the promptly and was to include witnesses and othe perpetrator provider incidently	es were started to remind staff I the abuse policy but this Ist between DA-A and R40. Thad talked to DD-A and had D-A's past, further stating	F 6			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245493	B. WING	B. WING		C 04/07/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD HOPKINS, MN 55343		10112022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812 SS=F	care. The facility was corrective action. To were to be reported designee. If the alle appropriate corrective employee is found to incident, the facility handbook. The facility handbook. The facility handbook. The facility handbook. The facility handbook is any, to prevent further occupate to report to Quality for determination of taken. Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i) (1) §483.60(i) Food sate The facility must - §483.60(i) (1) - Procupate and local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or received in the provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iiii) This provision defacilities from using gardens and the form the facility than the facility than the facility than the	as to take all necessary the results of all investigations I to the administrator or tiged violation is verified, tive action must be taken. If to have perpetrated the was to follow the employee lity was to analyze the rmine what changes were colicies and procedures to currences. The facility was also Assurance Committee (QAPI) fradditional actions to be Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary (2) fety requirements. Sure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. Food items obtained directly res, subject to applicable State regulations. The facility compliance with applicable produce grown in facility compliance with applicable prod-handling practices. The facility compliance with applicable prod-handling practices.		312		5/10/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245493	B. WING			C 04/07/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				e	615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD		
AUGUST	ANA CHAPEL VIEW	CARE CENTER		ŀ	HOPKINS, MN 55343		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Based on observar review, the facility from the consistently monitor to ensure proper satthe potential for food affect 92 of 93 reside prepared and served Findings include: Review of the Food "Adequate cleaning utensils using a ward dependent on the errinse, and sanitizing manufacturer and of times could result in For example, high from the buildup of the accomplish sanitized during any of the cythe items may not reparameter required is also important in use a chemical sancontact the items loocur. In addition, a sanitize a dirty dish during the wash an sanitization." During interview on director (DD) stated temperature gauge Fahrenheit (°F) and indicate over 180°F	tion, interview and document ailed to have a method to r dish machine temperatures anitation of dishware. This had od-borne illness and could dents who recieved meals and by the facility. I Code 2017 included, and sanitization of dishes and re-washing machine is directly exposure time during the wash, goycles. Failure to meet code requirements for cycle in failure to clean and sanitize. The emperature machines dependent on the surface of dishes to ation. If the exposure time excles is not met, the surface of reach the time-temperature for sanitization. Contact time ware-washing machines that anitizer since the sanitizer must ong enough for sanitization to a chemical sanitizer will not; therefore, the cycle times define phases are critical to a 4/7/22, at 10:44 a.m. dietary of the dishwasher wash should indicate 170 degrees of the rinse gauge should and that time to be within that 172°F and 182°F	F	312	F812 □ Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve/Sanitary It is the policy of Chapel View Senic Health and Living to store, prepare distribute and serve food under sar conditions. Regarding cited issue: Food Service Staff were immediate educated on the proper monitoring documentation of dish machine temperatures and what actions sho taken if outside the proper temperat for sanitation. Measures put in Place: Sanitation Policy and Procedure wareviewed and remains appropriate. High Temperature Dish Machine Lor reviewed and remains appropriate. Specialized staff education Proper Monitoring of Dish Machine Tempe was designed and implemented for food service staff. Staff training cor on May 10, 2022. Dish Machine temperature audit tool was develop Monitoring Mechanisms put in place ensure deficient practice does not a Monitoring for compliance will be e through random weekly audits of the machine temperature log. Audits we continue for a minimum of 8 weeks Facility QAPI Committee will review results of audits and make further recommendations if needed. Those responsible to maintain com will be: Food Service Director or Designee responsible. Completion date: 5/10/2022	nitary ply and puld be atures as pg was ratures r all mpleted ped. pe to recur: nsured ne dish ill s. v	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245493	B. WING			C / 07/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD HOPKINS, MN 55343		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Temperature Dish I April, she acknowle stated the temperature or corded three time stated without dock know if the temperadishes would not conshould "notice and would "look to see the check the machin" document the temperature of dishwash temperature should manufacturer. The High Temperature should manufacturer. The High Temperature should manufacturer were (34.4%) during the 3/31/22. The High Temp Disindicated dishwash temperatures were (30.0%) during the the lunch meal on 4 During interview on stated dietary shift test strips (an indicated dish machine obetween day shift and planned schedules.	Machine logs for March and edged there were "holes". She tures should have been as per day, every day. She imentation they would not atures were appropriate, and ome out clean. She stated not use them". The cook why they were so dirty and a she expected staff to be ratures to ensure appropriate ware sanitation occured. The Dish Machine form aperatures should be between an anufacturer, and rinse is be at least 180°F or per ture Dish Machine log dated awasher wash and rinse recorded for 32 of 93 meals period from 3/1/22, through	F 8	12		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245493	B. WING _			C / 07/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD HOPKINS, MN 55343	1 04/	01/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	informed her if "son stated staff were ver the dishes "didn't fer touch" if something temperatures. She sometimes, but did and there was no treat the strips were run results. During interview on Administrator stated about the lack of dot temperature monited dietary staff should as scheduled and/o "unfortunate", and residents were at riserlated it was not a residents were at riserlated to lack of approximation of the facility Food and policy dated 1/6/21, machines must be specifications or perecommendations (below specifications staff should stop us contact their supervised high-temperature disposables." The phigh-temperature of	nething wasn't right". DD bry good about telling her when bel hot", and they "knew by was wrong with the ran the test strips herself not usually keep any of them, acking log identifying when or any documentation of 4/7/22, at 1:38 p.m. d she was concerned to hear ocumentation of dishwasher oring. Her expectation was have been completing checks or required. She stated it was not per facility policy or s. Regarding resident risk, she good thing" and agreed sk for food-borne illness opropriate sanitization. Dishwashers instruction ruary 2006, indicated the perature was 160°F and the etemperature was 180°F. and Nutrition Services Sanitation indicated "Dishwashing operated using the following r manufacturer's whichever is higher). If the se are not reached, culinary sing the machine immediately, visor and/or maintenance and ing dishes or using	F 81	12		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245493	B. WING		C 04/07/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER	6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 MINNETONKA MILLS ROAD HOPKINS, MN 55343	1 04/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	temperature of 180 procedures pertaini temperature gauge	°F, however, it lacked	F 812			



Electronically delivered April 19, 2022

Administrator
Augustana Chapel View Care Center
615 Minnetonka Mills Road
Hopkins, MN 55343

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: 4BGW11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on April 4, 2022 through April 7, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the

statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Jamie Perell, Unit Supervisor
Metro B District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900
Email: jamie.perell@state.mn.us

Office: (651) 245-8094

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00727	B. WING		04/0) 7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	TTEGEL
AUGUST	ANA CHAPEL VIEW	CARE CENTER	ETONKA MI 5, MN 55343	LLS ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this corre pursuant to a surve found that the deficion herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Dep Determination of wicorrected requires requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	hether a violation has been				
	You may request a that may result from orders provided that the Department wit notice of assessment in the Indicate of assessment in the Indicate in your electric in the Indicate in your electric in the Indicate in your electric in your electri	hearing on any assessments in non-compliance with these at a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance. TS: 4/7/22, a standard licensing ted completed at your facility the Minnesota Department of a facility was found NOT in the MN State Licensure. Please ctronic plan of correction that these orders, and identify the				

Minnesota Department of Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE Electronically Signed 04/28/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		00727	B. WING	B. WING		C 04/07/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
AUGUST	TANA CHAPEL VIEW (:ARE CENTER	ETONKA MI 5, MN 55343				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000				
	date when they will	be completed.					
	SUBSTANTIATED: however, NO licens The following comp UNSUBSTANTIATE H5493088C (MN80	plaint was found to be H5493093C (MN82357), sing orders were issued. plaints were found to be ED: H5493087C (MN81412), 1776), H5493089C (MN78541), 1268), H5493091C (MN76756), IN76390).					
	the State Licensing Federal software. T assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. Th appears in the far le Tag." The state stalisted in the "Summ column and replace the correction order the findings which a statute after the stalas evidence by." For	nent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using ag numbers have been ota state statutes/rules for se assigned tag number eft column entitled "ID Prefix tute/rule out of compliance is ary Statement of Deficiencies" es the "To Comply" portion of r. This column also includes are in violation of the state tement, "This Rule is not met ollowing the surveyor's ggested Method of Correction r Correction.					
	receipt of State lice the Minnesota Depa Informational Bullet http://www.health.st obul.htm. The State delineated on the a Department of Hea you electronically. is necessary for Sta	in 14-01, available at tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf ticensing orders are					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 4BGW11 If continuation sheet 2 of 7

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		00727	B. WING		04/07/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
AUGUST	ANA CHAPEL VIEW (CARE CENTER	ETONKA MI , MN 55343	LLS ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000			
	electronic State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Depa is enrolled in ePOC	ou must then indicate in the insure process, under the date, the date your orders will be electronically submitting to artment of Health. The facility and therefore a signature is pottom of the first page of				
	FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE	RD THE HEADING OF THE I WHICH STATES, N OF CORRECTION." THIS RAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE.				
21015	MN Rule 4658.0610 Subp. 7 Dietary Staff Requirements- Sanitary conditi Subp. 7. Sanitary conditions. Sanitary procedures and conditions must be maintained in the operation of the dietary department at all times.		21015			5/10/22
	by: Based on observati review, the facility for consistently monito to ensure proper sa the potential for foo	on, interview and document ailed to have a method to r dish machine temperatures unitation of dishware. This had d-borne illness and could dents who recieved meals and by the facility.		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	"Adequate cleaning	Code 2017 included, and sanitization of dishes and re-washing machine is directly				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 4BGW11 If continuation sheet 3 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00727	B. WING		04/0) 7/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER 615 MINN	DRESS, CITY, S ETONKA MII , MN 55343	STATE, ZIP CODE LLS ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21015	dependent on the erinse, and sanitizing manufacturer and of times could result in For example, high to on the buildup of he accomplish sanitized during any of the cythe items may not reparameter required is also important in use a chemical sancontact the items looccur. In addition, a sanitize a dirty dish during the wash and sanitization." During interview on director (DD) stated temperature gauge Fahrenheit (°F) and indicate over 180°F gauges were observanceptable range a respectively. Upon Temperature Dish Mapril, she acknowle stated the temperature dishes would not constitute the temperature of the temperature	xposure time during the wash, g cycles. Failure to meet Code requirements for cycle in failure to clean and sanitize. Emperature machines dependent on the surface of dishes to atton. If the exposure time reles is not met, the surface of each the time-temperature for sanitization. Contact time ware-washing machines that itizer since the sanitizer must ang enough for sanitizer will not a chemical sanitizer will not a therefore, the cycle times derinse phases are critical to 4/7/22, at 10:44 a.m. dietary a the dishwasher wash should indicate 170 degrees a the rinse gauge should a during the rinse cycle. The eved at that time to be within tare 172°F and 182°F	21015			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 4BGW11 If continuation sheet 4 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
04	0727	B. WING			C 07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
AUGUSTANA CHAPEL VIEW CARE CI	FNIFR	IETONKA MII 6, MN 55343	LLS ROAD			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT (PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT	E PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
identified wash temperature 150-165°F or per manufact temperature should be at lemanufacturer. The High Temperature Disl 3/22, indicated dishwasher temperatures were recorde (34.4%) during the period f 3/31/22. The High Temp Dish Mach indicated dishwasher wash temperatures were recorde (30.0%) during the period f the lunch meal on 4/7/22. During interview on 4/7/22, stated dietary shift supervistest strips (an indicator whi once temperature has been the dish machine once per between day shift and nigh no planned schedule. She supervisors communicated informed her if "something stated staff were very good the dishes "didn't feel hot", touch" if something was writemperatures. She ran the sometimes, but did not usu and there was no tracking the strips were run or any cresults. During interview on 4/7/22, Administrator stated she washout the lack of document	turer, and rinse east 180°F or per h Machine log dated wash and rinse ed for 32 of 93 meals rom 3/1/22, through ine log dated 4/22, and rinse ed for 6 of 20 meals rom 4/1/22, through at 3:03 p.m. DD sors ran temperature ch turns color change in reached.) through week alternating t shift, but there was stated the dietary shift I with each other and wasn't right". DD I about telling her when and they "knew by rong with the test strips herself itally keep any of them, log identifying when documentation of at 1:38 p.m. as concerned to hear	21015				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 4BGW11 If continuation sheet 5 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.		С	
		00727	B. WING			7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
AUGUST	TANA CHAPEL VIEW (:ARE CENTER	ETONKA MI , MN 55343			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21015	as scheduled and/o "unfortunate", and r sanitation standard stated it was not a ' residents were at ri- related to lack of ap The C-Line A & W I manual dated Ferbi minimum wash tem minimum final rinse The facility Food ar policy dated 1/6/21, machines must be s specifications or pe recommendations (below specifications staff should stop us contact their superv begin manual wash disposables." The p high-temperature of must range betwee temperature of 180 procedures pertaini temperature gauge ensure the machine SUGGESTED MET The dietary manage administrator, could and sanitation of fo the kitchen and dini also ensure approp The facility could up procedures and edi and perform comper registered dietician.	or required. She stated it was not per facility policy or s. Regarding resident risk, she good thing" and agreed sk for food-borne illness opropriate sanitization. Dishwashers instruction ruary 2006, indicated the aperature was 160°F and the extemperature was 180°F. Ind Nutrition Services Sanitation indicated "Dishwashing operated using the following r manufacturer's (whichever is higher). If the is are not reached, culinary sing the machine immediately, visor and/or maintenance and ing dishes or using colicy indicated ishwasher wash temperature in 150-160°F and rinse °F, however, it lacked	21015			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 4BGW11 If continuation sheet 6 of 7

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		00727	B. WING		04/0	7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
AUGUST	ANA CHAPEL VIEW (ARECENIER	ETONKA MI , MN 55343			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21015	Continued From pa	ge 6	21015			
	Quality Assurance I (QAPI) for further re determine compliar	Performance Improvement ecommendations or to nce.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 4BGW11 If continuation sheet 7 of 7

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

F5493032

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A DULL DING OF MAIN BUILDING OF

Printed: 04/18/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		245493		B. WING		COMPL	04/05/2022	
						04/		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ANA CHAPEL VIEV	V CARE CENTER	615 MIN		TATE, ZIP CODE A MILLS ROAD 343			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		REGULATORY	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLET DATE		
K 000	·		K 000	DEFICIENCY)				
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE							(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.